ANNEX II

DEFINITIONS REFERRED TO IN ARTICLE 3(1)

PART I

Definitions concerning the rice sector

- I. The terms 'paddy rice', 'husked rice', 'semi-milled rice', 'wholly milled rice', 'round grain rice', 'medium grain rice', 'long grain rice A or B' and 'broken rice' shall be defined as follows:
- 1. (a) "Paddy rice" means rice which has retained its husk after threshing.
 - (b) "Husked rice" means paddy rice from which only the husk has been removed. Examples of rice falling within this definition are those with the commercial descriptions 'brown rice', 'cargo rice', 'loonzain' and 'riso sbramato'.
 - (c) "Semi-milled rice" means paddy rice from which the husk, part of the germ and the whole or part of the outer layers of the pericarp but not the inner layers have been removed.
 - (d) "Wholly milled rice" means paddy rice from which the husk, the whole of the outer and inner layers of the pericarp, the whole of the germ in the case of long grain or medium grain rice and at least part thereof in the case of round grain rice have been removed, but in which longitudinal white striations may remain on not more than 10 % of the grains.
- 2. (a) "Round grain rice" means rice, the grains of which are of a length not exceeding 5,2 mm and of a length/width ratio of less than 2.
 - (b) "Medium grain rice" means rice, the grains of which are of a length exceeding 5,2 mm but not exceeding 6,0 mm and of a length/width ratio no greater than 3.
 - (c) "Long grain rice" means
 - (i) long grain rice A, namely rice, the grains of which are of a length exceeding 6,0 mm and of a length/width ratio greater than 2 but less than 3;
 - (ii) long grain rice B, namely rice, the grains of which are of a length exceeding 6,0 mm and of a length/width ratio equal to or greater than 3.
 - (d) "Measurements of the grains" means grain measurements on wholly milled rice taken by the following method:
 - (i) take a sample representative of the batch;
 - (ii) sieve the sample so as to retain only whole grains, including immature grains;
 - (iii) carry out two measurements of 100 grains each and work out the average;
 - (iv) express the result in millimetres, rounded off to one decimal place.

- 3. "Broken rice" means grain fragments the length of which does not exceed three quarters of the average length of the whole grain.
- II. As regards grains and broken grains which are not of unimpaired quality, the following definitions shall apply:
- 1. "Whole grains" means grains from which only part of the end has been removed, irrespective of characteristics produced at each stage of milling.
- 2. "Clipped grains" means grains from which the entire end has been removed.
- 3. "Broken grains or fragments" means grains from which a part of the volume greater than the end has been removed; broken grains include:
 - (i) large broken grains (pieces of grain of a length not less than half that of a grain, but not constituting a complete grain),
 - (ii) medium broken grains (pieces of grain of a length not less than a quarter of the length of a grain but which are smaller than the minimum size of 'large broken grains'),
 - (iii) fine broken grains (pieces of grain less than a quarter of the size of a grain but too large to pass through a sieve with a mesh of 1,4 mm),
 - (iv) fragments (small pieces or particles of grain which can pass through a sieve with a mesh of 1,4 mm); split grains (pieces produced by a longitudinal split in the grain) come under this definition.
- 4. "Green grains" means grains which are not fully ripened.
- 5. "Grains showing natural malformation" means grains showing a natural malformation, whether or not of hereditary origin, as compared with the morphological characteristics typical of the variety.
- 6. "Chalky grains" means grains at least three-quarters of the surface of which looks opaque and chalky.
- 7. "Grains striated with red" means grains showing longitudinal red striations of differing intensity and shades, due to residues from the pericarp.
- 8. "Spotted grains" means grains showing a well-defined small circle of dark colour of more or less regular shape; spotted grains also include those which show slight black striations on the surface only; the striations and spots must not show a yellow or dark aureole.
- 9. "Stained grains" means grains which have undergone, on a small area of their surface, an obvious change in their natural colour; the stains may be of different colours (blackish, reddish, brown); deep black striations are also to be regarded as stains. If the colour of the stains is sufficiently marked (black, pink, reddish-brown) to be immediately visible and if they cover an area not less than half that of the grain, the grains must be considered to be yellow grains.
- 10. "Yellow grains" means grains which have undergone, totally or partially, otherwise than by drying, a change in their natural colour and have taken on a lemon or orange-yellow tone.

Document Generated: 2024-03-07

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EU) No 1308/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

11. "Amber grains" means grains which have undergone, otherwise than by drying, a slight uniform change in colour over the whole surface; this change alters the colour of the grains to a light amber-yellow.

PART II

Technical definitions concerning the sugar sector

Section A

General definitions

- 1. "White sugars" means sugars, not flavoured or coloured or containing any other added substances, containing, in the dry state, 99,5 % or more by weight of sucrose, determined by the polarimetric method.
- 2. "Raw sugars" means sugars, not flavoured or coloured or containing any other added substances, containing, in the dry state, less than 99,5 % by weight of sucrose, determined by the polarimetric method.
- 3. "Isoglucose" means the product obtained from glucose or its polymers, with a content by weight in the dry state of at least 10 % fructose.
- 4. "Inulin syrup" means the immediate product obtained by hydrolysis of inulin or oligofructoses, containing in the dry state at least 10 % fructose in free form or as sucrose, and expressed as sugar/isoglucose equivalents. In order to avoid restrictions on the market for products with low sweetening power produced by inulin fibre processors without inulin syrup quota, this definition may be amended by the Commission by means of delegated acts pursuant to point (a) of Article 125(4).
- 5. A "delivery contract" means a contract concluded between a seller and an undertaking for the delivery of beet for the manufacture of sugar.
- 6. "Agreement within the trade" means one of the following:
- (a) an agreement concluded, prior to the conclusion of any delivery contract, between undertakings or an undertakings' organisation recognised by the Member State concerned, or a group of such undertakings' organisations, on the one hand and a sellers' association recognised by the Member State concerned or a group of such sellers' organisations on the other;
- (b) in the absence of any agreement as referred to in point (a), the law on companies and the law on cooperatives, in so far as they govern the delivery of sugar beet by the shareholders or members of a company or cooperative manufacturing sugar.

Section B

Definitions applying during the period referred to in Article 124

1. "Quota sugar", "quota isoglucose" and "quota inulin syrup" mean any quantity of sugar, isoglucose or inulin syrup production attributed to a specific marketing year under the quota of the undertaking concerned.

- 2. "Industrial sugar" means any quantity of sugar production attributed to a specific marketing year over and above the sugar quantity referred to in point 5, intended for the production by the industry of one of the products referred to in Article 140(2).
- 3. "Industrial isoglucose" and "industrial inulin syrup" mean any quantity of isoglucose or inulin syrup production attributed to a specific marketing year, intended for the production by the industry of one of the products referred to in Article 140(2).
- 4. "Surplus sugar", "surplus isoglucose" and "surplus inulin syrup" mean any quantity of sugar, isoglucose or inulin syrup production attributed to a specific marketing year over and above the respective quantities referred to in points 1, 2 and 3.
- 5. "Quota beet" means all sugar beet processed into quota sugar.
- 6. "Full-time refiner" means a production unit:
- of which the sole activity consists of refining imported raw cane sugar, or
- which refined in the marketing year 2004/2005 or, in the case of Croatia, 2007/2008 a quantity of at least 15 000 tonnes of imported raw cane sugar.

PART III

Definitions concerning the hops sector

- 1. "Hops" means the dried inflorescences, also known as cones, of the (female) climbing hop plant (*Humulus lupulus*); these inflorescences, which are greenish yellow and of an ovoid shape, have a flower stalk and their longest dimension generally varies from 2 to 5 cm.
- 2. "Hop powder" means the product obtained by milling the hops, containing all the natural elements thereof.
- 3. "Hop powder with higher lupulin content" means the product obtained by milling the hops after mechanical removal of a part of the leaves, stalks, bracts and rachides.
- 4. "Extract of hops" means the concentrated products obtained by the action of a solvent on the hops or on the hop powder.
- 5. "Mixed hop products" means a mixture of two or more of the products referred to in points 1 to 4.

PART IV

Definitions concerning the wine sector

Vine-related

- 1. "Grubbing up" means the complete elimination of all vine stocks on an area planted with vines.
- 2. "Planting" means the definitive establishment of vine plants or parts of vine plants, whether or not grafted, with a view to producing grapes or to establishing a graft nursery.
- 3. "Grafting-on" means the grafting of a vine which has already been subject to a previous grafting.

Produce-related

- 4. "Fresh grapes" means the fruit of the vine used in making wine, ripe or even slightly raisined, which may be crushed or pressed by normal wine-cellar means and which may spontaneously produce alcoholic fermentation.
- 5. "Fresh grape must with fermentation arrested by the addition of alcohol" means a product which:
- (a) has an actual alcoholic strength of not less than 12 % volume and not more than 15 % volume;
- (b) is obtained by addition to unfermented grape must, which has a natural alcoholic strength of not less than 8,5 % volume and is exclusively derived from wine grape varieties classifiable in accordance with Article 81(2):
 - (i) either of neutral alcohol of vinous origin, including alcohol obtained from the distillation of dried grapes, having an actual alcoholic strength of not less than 96 % volume;
 - (ii) or of an unrectified product derived from the distillation of wine and having an actual alcoholic strength of not less than 52 % volume and not more than 80 % volume.
- 6. "Grape juice" means the unfermented but fermentable liquid product which:
- (a) is obtained by appropriate treatment rendering it fit for consumption as it is;
- (b) is obtained from fresh grapes or from grape must or by reconstitution. Where obtained by reconstitution, it shall be reconstituted from concentrated grape must or concentrated grape juice.

An actual alcoholic strength of the grape juice of not more than 1 % volume is permissible.

7. "Concentrated grape juice" means uncaramelised grape juice obtained by partial dehydration of grape juice carried out by any authorised method other than by direct heat in such a way that the figure indicated by a refractometer used in accordance with a method to be prescribed at a temperature of 20 °C is not less than 50,9 %.

An actual alcoholic strength of the concentrated grape juice of not more than 1 % volume is permissible.

- 8. "Wine lees" means the residue:
- (a) accumulating in vessels containing wine after fermentation, during storage or after authorised treatment;
- (b) obtained from filtering or centrifuging the product referred to in (a);
- (c) accumulating in vessels containing grape must during storage or after authorised treatment; or
- (d) obtained from filtering or centrifuging the product referred to in (c).
- 9. "Grape marc" means the residue from the pressing of fresh grapes, whether or not fermented.
- 10. "Piquette" means a product obtained by:

- (a) the fermentation of untreated grape marc macerated in water; or
- (b) leaching fermented grape marc with water.
- 11. "Wine fortified for distillation" means a product which:
- (a) has an actual alcoholic strength of not less than 18 % volume and not more than 24 % volume;
- (b) is obtained exclusively by the addition to wine containing no residual sugar of an unrectified product derived from the distillation of wine and having a maximum actual alcoholic strength of 86 % volume; or
- (c) has a maximum volatile acidity of 1,5 grams per litre, expressed as acetic acid.
- 12. "Cuvée" means
- (a) the grape must;
- (b) the wine; or
- (c) the mixture of grape musts and/or wines with different characteristics,

intended for the preparation of a specific type of sparkling wine.

Alcoholic strength

- 13. "Actual alcoholic strength by volume" means the number of volumes of pure alcohol contained at a temperature of 20 °C in 100 volumes of the product at that temperature.
- 14. "Potential alcoholic strength by volume" means the number of volumes of pure alcohol at a temperature of 20 °C capable of being produced by total fermentation of the sugars contained in 100 volumes of the product at that temperature.
- 15. "Total alcoholic strength by volume" means the sum of the actual and potential alcoholic strengths.
- 16. "Natural alcoholic strength by volume" means the total alcoholic strength by volume of a product before any enrichment.
- 17. "Actual alcoholic strength by mass" means the number of kilograms of pure alcohol contained in 100 kilograms of product.
- 18. "Potential alcoholic strength by mass" means the number of kilograms of pure alcohol capable of being produced by total fermentation of the sugars contained in 100 kilograms of product.
- 19. "Total alcoholic strength by mass" means the sum of the actual and potential alcoholic strength.

PART V

Definitions concerning the beef and veal sector

[X1"Bovine animals" means live animals of the domestic bovine species falling within CN codes 0102 21, ex 0102 31 00, 0102 90 20, ex 0102 29 10 to ex 0102 29 99, 0102 39 10, 0102 90 91.]

Document Generated: 2024-03-07

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EU) No 1308/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

Editorial Information

X1 Substituted by Corrigendum to Regulation (EU) No 1308/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 17 December 2013 establishing a common organisation of the markets in agricultural products and repealing Council Regulations (EEC) No 922/72, (EEC) No 234/79, (EC) No 1037/2001 and (EC) No 1234/2007 (Official Journal of the European Union L 347 of 20 December 2013).

PART VI

Definitions concerning the milk and milk products sector

For the purpose of the implementation of the tariff quota for butter of New Zealand origin, the phrase 'manufactured directly from milk or cream' does not exclude butter manufactured from milk or cream, without the use of stored materials, in a single, self-contained and uninterrupted process which may involve the cream passing through a stage of concentrated milk fat and/or the fractionation of such milk fat.

PART VII

Definitions concerning the eggs sector

- 1. "Eggs in shell" means poultry eggs in shell, fresh, preserved, or cooked, other than eggs for hatching specified in point 2.
- 2. "Eggs for hatching" means poultry eggs for hatching
- 3. "Whole products" means birds' eggs not in shell, whether or not containing added sugar or other sweetening matter suitable for human consumption.
- 4. "Separated products" means birds' egg yolks, whether or not containing added sugar or other sweetening matter suitable for human consumption.

PART VIII

Definitions concerning the poultrymeat sector

- 1. "Live poultry" means live fowls, ducks, geese, turkeys and guinea fowls each weighing more than 185 grams.
- 2. "Chicks" means live fowls, ducks, geese, turkeys and guinea fowls, each weighing not more than 185 grams.
- 3. "Slaughtered poultry" means dead fowls of the species Gallus domesticus, ducks, geese, turkeys and guinea fowls, whole, with or without offal.
- 4. "Derived products" means the following:
- (a) products specified in point (a) of Part XX of Annex I;
- (b) products specified in point (b) of Part XX of Annex I, excluding slaughtered poultry and edible offal, known as 'poultry cuts';
- (c) edible offals specified in point (b) of Part XX of Annex I;

Document Generated: 2024-03-07

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EU) No 1308/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

- (d) products specified in point (c) of Part XX of Annex I;
- (e) products specified in points (d) and (e) of Part XX of Annex I;
- (f) products referred to in point (f) of Part XX of Annex I, other than those falling within CN code 1602 20 10.

PART IX

Definitions concerning the apiculture sector

- 1. Honey shall be understood as honey within the meaning of Council Directive 2001/110/EC⁽¹⁾ including as regards to the main types of honey.
- 2. "Apiculture products" means honey, beeswax, royal jelly, propolis or pollen.

(1) Council Directive 2001/110/EC of 20 December 2001 relating to honey (OJ L 10, 12.1.2002, p. 47).

Changes to legislation:

There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EU) No 1308/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

View outstanding changes

Changes and effects yet to be applied to:

- Regulation applied (with modifications) by S.I. 2023/743 reg. 2
- Annex 2 Pt. 2 s. B omitted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 79
- Annex 2 Pt. 2 s. A point 6(a) words substituted by S.I. 2019/1402 reg. 5(16)
- Annex 2 Pt. 2 s. A point 4 words substituted by S.I. 2019/1422 reg. 2(16)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole legislation item and associated provisions

- Art. 99a(2A-2D) inserted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/828, reg. 6 by S.I. 2020/1446 reg. 7(3)(a)
- Signature words omitted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 78
- Annex 7 Appendix 1 omitted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 82(11)
- Annex 7 Appendix 2 footnotes omitted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 82(12)
- Annex 7 Pt. 3 para. 2(b) words omitted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 82(5)(a)
- Annex 7 Pt. 3 para. 6 words omitted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 82(5)(b)
- Annex 7 Pt. 8 para. 1(a) words substituted by S.S.I. 2022/361 reg. 6(12)(c)(i)(aa)
- Annex 7 Pt. 8 para. 1(b) words substituted by S.S.I. 2022/361 reg. 6(12)(c)(i)(bb)
- Annex 7 Pt. 8 para. 1(c) words substituted by S.S.I. 2022/361 reg. 6(12)(c)(i)(bb)
- Annex 7 Pt. 8 para. 2-6 words substituted by S.S.I. 2022/361 reg. 6(12)(c)(ii)
- Annex 7 Pt. 2 para. 13 words inserted by S.S.I. 2022/361 reg. 6(12)(a)(v)
- Annex 7 Pt. 2 para. 14(a)(i) words inserted by S.S.I. 2022/361 reg. 6(12)(a)(vi)
- Annex 7 Pt. 2 para. 1(c) words substituted by S.S.I. 2022/361 reg. 6(12)(a)(i)(aa)
- Annex 7 Pt. 2 para. 1(d) words substituted by S.S.I. 2022/361 reg. 6(12)(a)(i)(bb)
- Annex 7 Pt. 2 para. 3(b) words substituted by S.S.I. 2022/361 reg. 6(12)(a)(ii)(aa)
- Annex 7 Pt. 2 para. 3(c) words substituted by S.S.I. 2022/361 reg. 6(12)(a)(ii)(bb)
- Annex 7 Pt. 2 para. 3(d) words substituted by S.S.I. 2022/361 reg. 6(12)(a)(ii)(cc)
- Annex 7 Pt. 2 para. 3(f) words substituted by S.S.I. 2022/361 reg. 6(12)(a)(ii)(dd)
- Annex 7 Pt. 2 para. 6(a) words substituted by S.S.I. 2022/361 reg. 6(12)(a)(iii)
- Annex 7 Pt. 2 para. 12 words substituted by S.S.I. 2022/361 reg. 6(12)(a)(iv)
- Annex 8 Pt. 1 Section C para. 7 words substituted by S.S.I. 2022/361 reg. 6(13)(a)(i)
- Annex 8 Pt. 1 Section D para. 1 words substituted by S.S.I. 2022/361 reg. 6(13)(a)
 (ii)
- Annex 8 Pt. 1 Section D para. 4 words substituted by S.S.I. 2022/361 reg. 6(13)(a)
 (ii)
- Annex 8 Pt. 2 Section D para. 5 words substituted by S.S.I. 2022/361 reg. 6(13)(b)
- Annex 8 Pt. 1 s. Dpara. 6(a) omitted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 83(2)(d)(v)(aa)
- Annex 8 Pt. 1 s. Bpara. 7 word substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 83(2)(b)(iv)(bb)
- Annex 8 Pt. 1 s. Apara. 3 words omitted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 83(2)(a)(iii)(bb)
- Annex 8 Pt. 1 s. Bpara. 3 words omitted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 83(2)(b)(i)
- Annex 8 Pt. 1 s. Bpara. 4 words omitted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 83(2)(b)(ii)
- Annex 8 Pt. 1 s. Bpara. 7(a) words omitted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 83(2)(b)(iv)(cc)
- Annex 8 Pt. 1 s. Cpara. 6 words omitted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 83(2)(c)(ii)(bb)
- Annex 8 Pt. 1 s. Dpara. 3 words omitted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 83(2)(d)(iii)
- Annex 8 Pt. 1 s. Dpara. 6(b) words omitted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 83(2)(d)(v)(bb)
- Annex 8 Pt. 1 s. C(7) words omitted by S.I. 2022/1150 reg. 8(9)(a)(i)
- Annex 8 Pt. 1 s. Cpara. 7 words omitted by S.I. 2022/1215 reg. 5(9)(a)(i)
- Annex 8 Pt. 1 s. Apara. 1 words substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 83(2)(a)(i)
- Annex 8 Pt. 1 s. Apara. 2 words substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 83(2)(a)(ii)
- Annex 8 Pt. 1 s. Apara. 3 words substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 83(2)(a)(iii)(aa)

```
Annex 8 Pt. 1 s. Bpara. 6 words substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 83(2)(b)(iii)
Annex 8 Pt. 1 s. Bpara. 7 words substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 83(2)(b)(iv)(aa)
Annex 8 Pt. 1 s. Bpara. 7(b) words substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 83(2)(b)(iv)(dd)
Annex 8 Pt. 1 s. Cpara. 1 words substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 83(2)(c)(i)
Annex 8 Pt. 1 s. Cpara. 6 words substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 83(2)(c)(ii)(aa)
Annex 8 Pt. 1 s. Cpara. 7 words substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 83(2)(c)(iii)
Annex 8 Pt. 1 s. Dpara. 1 words substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 83(2)(d)(i)
Annex 8 Pt. 1 s. Dpara. 2 words substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 83(2)(d)(ii)
(This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 83(2)(d)(ii) substituted
immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1453, regs. 1(2)(b), 9(30)(b))
Annex 8 Pt. 1 s. Dpara. 4 words substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 83(2)(d)(iv)
Annex 8 Pt. 1 s. D(1) words substituted by S.I. 2022/1150 reg. 8(9)(a)(ii)
Annex 8 Pt. 1 s. Dpara. 1 words substituted by S.I. 2022/1215 reg. 5(9)(a)(ii)
Annex 8 Pt. 1 s. 0000Dpara. 2 words substituted by S.I. 2019/821, reg. 83(2)(d)(ii)
(as substituted) by S.I. 2020/1453 reg. 9(30)(b)
Annex 8 Pt. 1 s. 0000A words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I.
2019/821, reg. 83(2) by S.I. 2020/1453 reg. 9(30)(a)
Annex 8 Pt. 2 s. Bpara. 4 omitted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 83(3)(a)(iv)
Annex 8 Pt. 2 s. C revoked by S.I. 2023/1362 Sch. 1
Annex 8 Pt. 2 s. D revoked by S.I. 2023/1362 Sch. 1
Annex 8 Pt. 2 s. Bpara. 5 word substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 83(3)(a)(v)(aa)
Annex 8 Pt. 2 s. C word substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 83(3)(b)(i)
Annex 8 Pt. 2 s. C word substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 83(3)(b)(iii)
Annex 8 Pt. 2 s. Dpara. 5 word substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 83(3)(c)(iv)(aa)
Annex 8 Pt. 2 s. Bpara. 1 words omitted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 83(3)(a)(i)
Annex 8 Pt. 2 s. Bpara. 3 words omitted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 83(3)(a)(iii)(aa)
Annex 8 Pt. 2 s. Dpara. 2 words omitted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 83(3)(c)(ii)
Annex 8 Pt. 2 s. Bpara. 2 words substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 83(3)(a)(ii)
(This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 83(3)(a)(ii) substituted
immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1453, regs. 1(2)(b), 9(31)(b))
Annex 8 Pt. 2 s. Bpara. 3 words substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 83(3)(a)(iii)(bb)
Annex 8 Pt. 2 s. Bpara. 5 words substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 83(3)(a)(v)(bb)
(This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 83(3)(a)(v)(bb) substituted
immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1453, regs. 1(2)(b), 9(31)(d))
Annex 8 Pt. 2 s. C words substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 83(3)(b)(ii) (This
amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 83(3)(b)(ii) substituted
immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1453, regs. 1(2)(b), 9(31)(e)(i))
Annex 8 Pt. 2 s. Dpara. 1 words substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 83(3)(c)(i)(aa)
Annex 8 Pt. 2 s. Dpara. 1 words substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 83(3)(c)(i)(bb)
Annex 8 Pt. 2 s. Dpara. 4 words substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 83(3)(c)(iii)
Annex 8 Pt. 2 s. Dpara. 5 words substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 83(3)(c)(iv)(bb)
Annex 8 Pt. 2 s. D(5) words substituted by S.I. 2022/1150 reg. 8(9)(b)
Annex 8 Pt. 2 s. Dpara. 5 words substituted by S.I. 2022/1215 reg. 5(9)(b)
Annex 8 Pt. 2 s. 0000Bpara. 2 words substituted by S.I. 2019/821, reg. 83(3)(a)(ii)
(as substituted) by S.I. 2020/1453 reg. 9(31)(b)
Annex 8 Pt. 2 s. 0000Bpara. 3 words substituted by S.I. 2019/821, reg. 83(3)(a)(iii)
(cc) (as inserted) by S.I. 2020/1453 reg. 9(31)(c)
Annex 8 Pt. 2 s. 0000Bpara. 5 words substituted by S.I. 2019/821, reg. 83(3)(a)(v)
(bb) (as substituted) by S.I. 2020/1453 reg. 9(31)(d)
Annex 8 Pt. 2 s. 0000C words substituted by S.I. 2019/821, reg. 83(3)(b)(ii) (as
substituted) by S.I. 2020/1453 reg. 9(31)(e)(i)
Annex 8 Pt. 2 s. 0000C words substituted by S.I. 2019/821, reg. 83(3)(b)(iv) (as
inserted) by S.I. 2020/1453 reg. 9(31)(e)(i)
Annex 8 Pt. 2 s. 0000Dpara. 1 words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I.
2019/821, reg. 83(3)(c)(i)(bb) by S.I. 2020/1453 reg. 9(31)(f)
Annex 8 Pt. 2 s. A para. 3 revoked by S.I. 2023/1362 Sch. 1
```

Annex 2 Pt. 2 s. Apara. 6(a) words substituted by S.I. 2019/828 reg. 28 Annex 4 s. A heading word omitted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 80(b)(i)

```
Annex 4 s. APt. 5 para. 1 word omitted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 80(b)(iii)(aa)
Annex 4 s. B heading word omitted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 80(c)(i)
Annex 4 s. BPt. 5 word omitted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 80(c)(iii)(bb)
Annex 4 s. C heading word omitted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 80(d)(i)
Annex 4 s. CPt. 5 word omitted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 80(d)(iii)
Annex 4 s. CPt. 4 word substituted by S.I. 2019/821, reg. 80(d)(ii)(bb) (as
substituted) by S.I. 2019/1405 reg. 5(6)(b)
Annex 4 s. APt. 3 para. 2 word substituted in earlier amending provision S.I.
2019/821, reg. 80(b)(ii) by S.I. 2019/1405 reg. 5(6)(a)
Annex 4 s. APt. 5 para. 2 word substituted in earlier amending provision S.I.
2019/821, reg. 80(b)(iii)(bb) by S.I. 2019/1405 reg. 5(6)(a)
Annex 4 s. BPt. 4 para. 1 word substituted in earlier amending provision S.I.
2019/821, reg. 80(c)(ii) by S.I. 2019/1405 reg. 5(6)(a)
Annex 4 s. APt. 3 para. 2 words substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 80(b)(ii)
Annex 4 s. APt. 5 para. 2 words substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 80(b)(iii)(bb)
Annex 4 s. BPt. 4 para. 1 words substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 80(c)(ii)
Annex 4 s. BPt. 5 words substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 80(c)(iii)(aa)
Annex 4 s. CPt. 4 words substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 80(d)(ii) (This amendment
not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 80(d)(ii) substituted immediately before IP
completion day by S.I. 2019/1405, regs. 1(2), 5(6)(b))
Annex 4 s. CPt. 4 words substituted by S.I. 2019/821, reg. 80(d)(ii)(aa) (as
substituted) by S.I. 2019/1405 reg. 5(6)(b)
Art. 3(5)(c)-(f) inserted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 4(b)
Art. 3(5)(c)(i) words inserted by S.I. 2019/1422 reg. 2(2)(a)
Art. 3(5)(c)(ii)(zaa) inserted by S.I. 2019/1422 reg. 2(2)(b)(i)
Art. 3(5)(c)(ii)(aa) word inserted by S.I. 2019/1422 reg. 2(2)(b)(ii)
Art. 3(5)(c)(ii)(aa) words inserted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 3(b)
Art. 3(5)(c)(ii)(aa) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/821,
reg. 4(b) by S.I. 2019/1405 reg. 5(2)
Art. 3(6) inserted by S.I. 2019/1402 reg. 5(2)
Art. 3(7) inserted by S.I. 2020/1453 reg. 4(2)
Art. 8(a) word substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 6(b)
Art. 8(a) words substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 6(a)
Annex 9A inserted by S.I. 2020/1637 reg. 20(5)Sch. 3 Pt. 3
Annex 9A words inserted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2020/1637, Sch. 3 Pt. 3
by S.I. 2020/1661 reg. 16(8)(b)(ii)(aa)
Annex 9A Part 3 Table words substituted by S.I. 2021/756 reg. 3(4)
Annex 9A words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2020/1637, Sch. 3 Pt.
3 by S.I. 2020/1661 reg. 16(8)(b)(i)
Annex 9A words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2020/1637, Sch. 3 Pt.
3 by S.I. 2020/1661 reg. 16(8)(b)(ii)(bb)
Annex 9A words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2020/1637, Sch. 3 Pt.
3 by S.I. 2020/1661 reg. 16(8)(b)(iii)
Art. 11(d) words substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 9(b)
Art. 11(e) words substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 9(b)
Art. 13(4) words substituted by S.S.I. 2022/361 reg. 6(3)
Art. 13(4A) inserted by S.I. 2023/124 reg. 2
Art. 13(6) inserted by S.I. 2023/124 reg. 4(4)
Art. 13(7) inserted by S.S.I. 2023/150 reg. 3(5)
Art. 15(3) inserted by S.I. 2023/124 reg. 4(6)
Art. 15(4) inserted by S.S.I. 2023/150 reg. 3(7)
Art. 16(1)(c) words substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 10(a)
Art. 16(4) inserted by S.I. 2023/124 reg. 4(7)
Art. 16(5) inserted by S.S.I. 2023/150 reg. 3(8)
Art. 19(3)(b) omitted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 7(c)(ii)
Art. 19(3A) inserted by S.I. 2023/124 reg. 4(9)(a)
Art. 19(3B) inserted by S.S.I. 2023/150 reg. 3(10)(a)
```

Art. 19(5)(b) words omitted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 7(e)(ii)

```
Art. 19(5A)(5B) inserted by S.I. 2023/124 reg. 4(9)(b)
Art. 19(5C)(5D) inserted by S.S.I. 2023/150 reg. 3(10)(b)
Art. 19(6)(a) word omitted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 7(f)(ii)
Art. 19(6)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 7(f)(iii)
Art. 19(6)(c) word substituted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 7(f)(iv)
Art. 19(6)(d) substituted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 7(f)(v)
Art. 19(7) inserted by S.I. 2023/124 reg. 4(9)(c)
Art. 19(8) inserted by S.S.I. 2023/150 reg. 3(10)(c)
Art. 20(h) words substituted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 8(b)
Art. 20(i) words omitted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 8(c)
Art. 20(j) words substituted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 8(d)
Art. 20(k) words omitted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 8(e)
Art. 20(o)(iii) words omitted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 8(f)
Art. 20(p) word omitted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 8(g)
Art. 20(r) words omitted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 8(h)
Art. 20(s) words substituted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 8(i)
Art. 20(t) word substituted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 8(j)(i)
Art. 20(t)(i) words substituted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 8(j)(ii)
Art. 20(u) omitted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 8(k)
Art. 24(1)(b) words omitted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 10(a)(ii)
Art. 25(a) words substituted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 11(b)
Art. 25(d) substituted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 11(c)
Art. 25(e) omitted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 11(d)
Art. 32(1)(b) word omitted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 16(a)(i)
Art. 32(1)(b) words inserted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 16(a)(ii)
Art. 32(1)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 16(a)(iii)
Art. 33(1)(f) words omitted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 17(a)(i)
Art. 33(3)(a) omitted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 17(c)(i)
Art. 33(3)(d) words omitted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 17(c)(ii) (This amendment
not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 17(c)(ii) omitted immediately before IP
completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1453, regs. 1(2)(b), 9(2))
Art. 33(3)(e)-(g) omitted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 17(c)(iii)
Art. 33(3)(i) omitted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 17(c)(iv)
Art. 34(3)(a) omitted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 18(b)
Art. 34(3)(f) omitted by S.I. 2019/1422 reg. 2(4)
Art. 34(3)(g) omitted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 18(b)
Art. 37(a)(ii) words substituted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 13(b)
Art. 37(c) word omitted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 13(c)
Art. 37(d)(i) words substituted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 13(d)(i)
Art. 37(d)(x) omitted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 13(d)(iii)
Art. 37(d)(iii)-(vii) omitted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 13(d)(iii)
Art. 37(d)(xiii) omitted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 13(d)(iii)
Art. 37(d)(ii) words substituted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 13(d)(ii)
Art. 37(e) word substituted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 13(e)(i)
Art. 37(e)(iii) omitted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 13(e)(ii)
Art. 38(b) word omitted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 14(b)(i)
Art. 38(b) words substituted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 14(b)(ii)
Art. 38(d) word omitted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 14(c)
Art. 38(f)-(h) omitted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 14(d)
Art. 38(i) words substituted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 14(e)
Art. 38(j) words omitted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 14(f)
Art. 38(k) omitted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 14(g)
Art. 55(4)(e) words omitted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 21(e)
Art. 75(A1A) inserted by 2020 asp 17 sch. para. 1(6)
Art. 75(A1) inserted by 2020 c. 21 Sch. 7 para. 8
Art. 75(A2) inserted by 2020 c. 21 Sch. 7 para. 23
Art. 75(A3) inserted by 2020 c. 21 Sch. 7 para. 38
Art. 75(A2) words substituted by 2023 asc 4 Sch. 3 para. 5
```

- Art. 78(6) inserted by 2020 c. 21 Sch. 7 para. 9
- Art. 78(6A) inserted by 2020 asp 17 sch. para. 1(7)
- Art. 78(7) inserted by 2020 c. 21 Sch. 7 para. 24
- Art. 78(7) words substituted by 2023 asc 4 Sch. 3 para. 6
- Art. 78(8) inserted by 2020 c. 21 Sch. 7 para. 39
- Art. 80(2)(a) omitted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 27(b)(i)(bb)
- Art. 80(2)(b) word omitted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 27(b)(i)(cc)
- Art. 80(2A) inserted by S.I. 2020/1453 reg. 4(3)(a)
- Art. 80(6) inserted by 2020 c. 21 Sch. 7 para. 10
- Art. 80(6A) inserted by 2020 asp 17 sch. para. 1(8)
- Art. 80(7) inserted by 2020 c. 21 Sch. 7 para. 25
- Art. 80(7) words substituted by 2023 asc 4 Sch. 3 para. 7
- Art. 80(8) inserted by 2020 c. 21 Sch. 7 para. 40
- Art. 87(1)(c) words omitted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 30(a)
- Art. 87(1)(d) words omitted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 30(b)
- Art. 89(a) word omitted by S.I. 2019/1402 reg. 5(5)(b)(i)
- Art. 89(a) words inserted by S.I. 2019/1402 reg. 5(5)(b)(ii)
- Art. 89(a) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/1402, reg. 5(5)
 (b)(ii) by S.I. 2020/1452 reg. 7(3)(b)
- Art. 89(b) words substituted by S.I. 2019/1402 reg. 5(5)(c) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. S.I.2019/1402, reg. 5(5)(c) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1452, regs. 1(2)(b), 7(3)(c))
- Art. 89(b) words substituted by S.I. 2019/1402, reg. 5(5)(c) (as substituted) by S.I. 2020/1452 reg. 7(3)(c)
- Art. 90(2A) inserted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 32(d)
- Art. 90(2A) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/821, reg. 32(d) by S.I. 2020/1453 reg. 9(11)(b)(i)
- Art. 90(2A)(b) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/821, reg. 32(d) by S.I. 2020/1453 reg. 9(11)(b)(ii)(aa)
- Art. 90(2A)(b) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/821, reg. 32(d) by S.I. 2020/1453 reg. 9(11)(b)(ii)(bb)
- Art. 90(3)(c) and word inserted by S.I. 2019/828 reg. 4(b)
- Art. 90(3)(c) words inserted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/828, reg. 4(b) by S.I. 2019/1343 reg. 8(2) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. The affecting statutory instrument has no legal effect. It was made under a procedure which meant that it ceased to have effect 28 days after signing unless it was debated and approved in Parliament within that time. It was not debated and approved within 28 days, so it has expired with no effect.)
- Art. 90(3)(c) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/828, reg. 4(b) by S.I. 2020/1446 reg. 7(2)
- Art. 90(4)(5) inserted by S.I. 2019/1343 reg. 3(2) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. The affecting statutory instrument has no legal effect. It was made under a procedure which meant that it ceased to have effect 28 days after signing unless it was debated and approved in Parliament within that time. It was not debated and approved within 28 days, so it has expired with no effect.)
- Art. 90(4) inserted by S.I. 2020/1661 reg. 6(2)
- Art. 90(4) omitted by S.I. 2021/1471 reg. 6
- Art. 90(4) words substituted by S.I. 2021/652 reg. 6(3)
- Art. 91(a) words omitted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 26(b)
- Art. 92(2)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2019/1343 reg. 3(3)(a) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. The affecting statutory instrument has no legal effect. It was made under a procedure which meant that it ceased to have effect 28 days after signing unless it was debated and approved in Parliament within that time. It was not debated and approved within 28 days, so it has expired with no effect.)
- Art. 92(2)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1446 reg. 3(2)(a)
- Art. 92(2)(c) words substituted by S.I. 2019/1343 reg. 3(3)(b) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. The affecting statutory instrument has no legal effect. It was made under a procedure which meant that it ceased to have effect 28 days after

- signing unless it was debated and approved in Parliament within that time. It was not debated and approved within 28 days, so it has expired with no effect.)
- Art. 92(2)(c) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1446 reg. 3(2)(b)
- Art. 93(1)(a)(iv) and word omitted by S.I. 2023/1362 reg. 3(1)(a)
- Art. 93(1)(b)(iv) and word omitted by S.I. 2023/1362 reg. 3(1)(b)
- Art. 93(1a)(1b) inserted by S.I. 2019/1366 reg. 4(2) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. S.I. 2020/1366 was made under a procedure whereby it ceases to have effect at the end of the period of 28 days beginning with the day on which it was made unless, during that period, the instrument was approved by a resolution of each House of Parliament. It was not approved by Parliament within that period and so has ceased to have effect.)
- Art. 93(1a)(1b) inserted by S.I. 2020/1637 reg. 20(2)
- Art. 93(1a) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2020/1637, reg. 20(2) by S.I. 2020/1661 reg. 16(5)(a)(i)
- Art. 93(1a)(aa) inserted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2020/1637, reg. 20(2) by
 S.I. 2020/1661 reg. 16(5)(a)(iii)
- Art. 93(1a)(fa) inserted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2020/1637, reg. 20(2) by
 S.I. 2020/1661 reg. 16(5)(a)(iv)
- Art. 93(1a)(za) inserted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2020/1637, reg. 20(2) by
 S.I. 2020/1661 reg. 16(5)(a)(ii)
- Art. 93(2)(c) word substituted by S.I. 2023/1362 Sch. 2 para. 1
- Art. 93a inserted by S.I. 2019/1366 Sch. 2 Pt. 1 (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. S.I. 2020/1366 was made under a procedure whereby it ceases to have effect at the end of the period of 28 days beginning with the day on which it was made unless, during that period, the instrument was approved by a resolution of each House of Parliament. It was not approved by Parliament within that period and so has ceased to have effect.)
- Art. 93a inserted by S.I. 2020/1637 reg. 20(3)Sch. 3 Pt. 1
- Art. 94(2)(h) substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 34(a)
- Art. 95(1a) inserted by S.I. 2019/1366 reg. 4(4) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. S.I. 2020/1366 was made under a procedure whereby it ceases to have effect at the end of the period of 28 days beginning with the day on which it was made unless, during that period, the instrument was approved by a resolution of each House of Parliament. It was not approved by Parliament within that period and so has ceased to have effect.)
- Art. 95(1A) inserted by S.I. 2020/1446 reg. 3(3)
- Art. 97A inserted by S.I. 2019/1343 reg. 3(5) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. The affecting statutory instrument has no legal effect. It was made under a procedure which meant that it ceased to have effect 28 days after signing unless it was debated and approved in Parliament within that time. It was not debated and approved within 28 days, so it has expired with no effect.)
- Art. 97a inserted by S.I. 2020/1446 reg. 3(5)
- Art. 99(3) inserted by S.I. 2019/1366 reg. 4(5) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. S.I. 2020/1366 was made under a procedure whereby it ceases to have effect at the end of the period of 28 days beginning with the day on which it was made unless, during that period, the instrument was approved by a resolution of each House of Parliament. It was not approved by Parliament within that period and so has ceased to have effect.)
- Art. 99a inserted by S.I. 2019/828 reg. 6
- Art. 99a(3) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/828, reg. 6 by S.I. 2020/1446 reg. 7(3)(b)
- Art. 99a(4)(d)-(g) inserted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/828, reg. 6 by S.I. 2020/1446 reg. 7(3)(c)
- Art. 99a(5) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/828, reg. 6 by
 S.I. 2020/1446 reg. 7(3)(d)
- Art. 99a(9)(10) inserted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/828, reg. 6 by S.I. 2020/1446 reg. 7(3)(e)
- Art. 101(1)(a) words omitted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 38(b)(i)

- Art. 101(1)(b) words omitted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 38(b)(ii)
- Art. 102(1)(a) words substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 39(a)
- Art. 102a102b inserted by S.I. 2019/1366 Sch. 2 Pt. 2 (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. S.I. 2020/1366 was made under a procedure whereby it ceases to have effect at the end of the period of 28 days beginning with the day on which it was made unless, during that period, the instrument was approved by a resolution of each House of Parliament. It was not approved by Parliament within that period and so has ceased to have effect.)
- Art. 102a102b inserted by S.I. 2020/1637 reg. 20(4)Sch. 3 Pt. 2
- Art. 102a(2)(b)(i)(aa) words inserted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2020/1637,
 Sch. 3 Pt. 2 by S.I. 2020/1661 reg. 16(8)(a)(i)(aa)
- Art. 102a(2)(b)(i)(bb) words inserted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2020/1637,
 Sch. 3 Pt. 2 by S.I. 2020/1661 reg. 16(8)(a)(i)(bb)
- Art. 102a(11)(c) words inserted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2020/1637, Sch. 3
 Pt. 2 by S.I. 2020/1661 reg. 16(8)(a)(ii)
- Art. 102a(12)(a) omitted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2020/1637, Sch. 3 Pt. 2
 by S.I. 2020/1661 reg. 16(8)(a)(iii)
- Art. 102c102d inserted by S.I. 2020/1661 Sch. 2
- Art. 109(3)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2019/1343 reg. 3(9)(c)(ii) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. The affecting statutory instrument has no legal effect. It was made under a procedure which meant that it ceased to have effect 28 days after signing unless it was debated and approved in Parliament within that time. It was not debated and approved within 28 days, so it has expired with no effect.)
- Art. 109(3)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1446 reg. 3(10)(c)(ii)
- Art. 109(3)(f) semi-colon substituted for full stop by S.I. 2020/1446 reg. 3(10)(c)(iii)
- Art. 109(3)(g) inserted by S.I. 2019/1343 reg. 3(9)(c)(iii) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. The affecting statutory instrument has no legal effect. It was made under a procedure which meant that it ceased to have effect 28 days after signing unless it was debated and approved in Parliament within that time. It was not debated and approved within 28 days, so it has expired with no effect.)
- Art. 109(3)(g) inserted by S.I. 2020/1446 reg. 3(10)(c)(iv)
- Art. 112(a) words substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 43(b)
- Art. 114(2)(g) semi-colon substituted for full stop by S.I. 2020/1446 reg. 3(13)(b)
 (iii)
- Art. 114(2)(g) words substituted by S.I. 2019/1343 reg. 3(12)(b)(ii) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. The affecting statutory instrument has no legal effect. It was made under a procedure which meant that it ceased to have effect 28 days after signing unless it was debated and approved in Parliament within that time. It was not debated and approved within 28 days, so it has expired with no effect.)
- Art. 114(2)(g) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1446 reg. 3(13)(b)(ii)
- Art. 114(2)(h) inserted by S.I. 2019/1343 reg. 3(12)(b)(iii) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. The affecting statutory instrument has no legal effect. It was made under a procedure which meant that it ceased to have effect 28 days after signing unless it was debated and approved in Parliament within that time. It was not debated and approved within 28 days, so it has expired with no effect.)
- Art. 114(2)(h) inserted by S.I. 2020/1446 reg. 3(13)(b)(iv)
- Art. 115(2)(2A) substituted for Art. 115(2) by S.I. 2020/1446 reg. 3(14)(c)
- Art. 119(1)(f) revoked by S.I. 2023/1362 Sch. 1
- Art. 119(3)(b) substituted by S.I. 2019/1343 reg. 3(15) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. The affecting statutory instrument has no legal effect. It was made under a procedure which meant that it ceased to have effect 28 days after signing unless it was debated and approved in Parliament within that time. It was not debated and approved within 28 days, so it has expired with no effect.)
- Art. 119(3)(b) substituted by S.I. 2020/1446 reg. 3(16)
- Art. 119(4) inserted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 46(b)
- Art. 119(4) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/821, reg. 46(b) by S.I. 2020/1453 reg. 9(18)(b)(i)

```
Art. 119(4) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/821, reg. 46(b)
by S.I. 2020/1453 reg. 9(18)(b)(ii)
Art. 120(1)(e) words substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 47(a)
Art. 121(b) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/821, reg. 48(b)
by S.I. 2020/1453 reg. 9(19)(a)
Art. 121(b) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/821, reg. 48(b)
by S.I. 2020/1453 reg. 9(19)(b)
Art. 121(b) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/821, reg. 48(b)
by S.I. 2020/1453 reg. 9(19)(c)
Art. 121(3) inserted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 48(b)
Art. 122(A1A) inserted by 2020 asp 17 sch. para. 1(12)
Art. 122(A1) inserted by 2020 c. 21 Sch. 7 para. 14
Art. 122(A2) inserted by 2020 c. 21 Sch. 7 para. 29
Art. 122(A3) inserted by 2020 c. 21 Sch. 7 para. 44
Art. 122(A2) words substituted by 2023 asc 4 Sch. 3 para. 11
Art. 122(1)(b)(iii) omitted by S.I. 2019/1422 reg. 2(5)(a)(ii)
Art. 122(1)(c)(ii) omitted by S.I. 2019/1422 reg. 2(5)(a)(iii)
Art. 122(1)(d)(iii) omitted by S.I. 2019/1422 reg. 2(5)(a)(iv)
Art. 125(4)(a) words inserted by S.I. 2019/1402 reg. 5(6)(a)(ii)
Art. 147(3)(a) omitted by S.I. 2020/1453 reg. 4(6)(b)(ii)
Art. 147(4)(b) words omitted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 28(b)(i)(bb)
Art. 149(2)(c)(i) omitted by S.I. 2019/828 reg. 9(a)(i)(aa)
Art. 149(2)(c)(iii) words substituted by S.I. 2019/828 reg. 9(a)(i)(bb)
Art. 149(2)(c)(ii) words substituted by S.I. 2019/828 reg. 9(a)(i)(bb)
Art. 149(2)(d) words substituted by S.I. 2019/828 reg. 9(a)(ii)
Art. 149(2)(f) words substituted by S.I. 2019/828 reg. 9(a)(iii)
Art. 149(7)(a) omitted by S.I. 2019/828 reg. 9(e)
Art. 152(1a)(a) words omitted by S.I. 2019/828 reg. 12(b)(ii)
Art. 153(1)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2019/828 reg. 13
Art. 154(1)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2019/828 reg. 14(a)(ii)
Art. 154(4)(a) words omitted by S.I. 2019/828 reg. 14(e)(ii)
Art. 154(4)(d) omitted by S.I. 2019/828 reg. 14(e)(iii)
Art. 157(1)(c)(v) words omitted by S.I. 2019/828 reg. 17(a)(ii)
Art. 157(3)(c) words omitted by S.I. 2019/828 reg. 17(d)(ii)(aa)
Art. 157(3)(c)(v) words omitted by S.I. 2019/828 reg. 17(d)(ii)(bb)
Art. 158(1)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2019/828 reg. 18(a)(ii)
Art. 158(5)(a) words omitted by S.I. 2019/828 reg. 18(c)(ii)
Art. 158(5)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2019/828, reg. 18(c)(iia) (as inserted) by S.I.
2019/1403 reg. 2(4)(b)
Art. 158(5)(c) words substituted by S.I. 2019/828 reg. 18(c)(iii)
Art. 158(5)(e) omitted by S.I. 2019/828 reg. 18(c)(iv)
Art. 159(a)(ii)(iii) omitted by virtue of S.I. 2019/828, reg. 19(b) (as substituted) by
S.I. 2019/1403 reg. 2(5)
Art. 159(b) omitted by virtue of S.I. 2019/828, reg. 19(b) (as substituted) by S.I.
2019/1403 reg. 2(5)
Art. 161(1)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2019/828 reg. 20(a)(ii)
Art. 161(3)(a) words omitted by S.I. 2019/828 reg. 20(c)(ii)
Art. 161(3)(d) omitted by S.I. 2019/828 reg. 20(c)(iii)
Art. 163(1)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2019/828 reg. 22(a)(ii)
Art. 163(3)(a) words omitted by S.I. 2019/828 reg. 22(c)(ii)
Art. 163(3)(e) omitted by S.I. 2019/828 reg. 22(c)(iii)
Art. 167(1)(d) words omitted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 54(a)(iii)
Art. 173(1)(j) words substituted by S.I. 2019/1402 reg. 5(10)(a)(ii)(aa)
Art. 173(1)(j) words substituted by S.I. 2019/1402 reg. 5(10)(a)(ii)(bb)
Art. 174(1)(c) words substituted by S.I. 2019/1402 reg. 5(11)(a)(ii)
Art. 174(1)(g) omitted by S.I. 2019/1402 reg. 5(11)(a)(iii)
Art. 174(2)(c) omitted by S.I. 2019/1402 reg. 5(11)(b)(ii)
Art. 177(2)(d) words omitted by S.I. 2019/1422 reg. 2(10)(b)(ii)
```

```
Art. 178(h) words omitted by S.I. 2019/1422 reg. 2(11)(a)(ii)
Art. 179A inserted by S.I. 2019/1422 reg. 2(13)
Art. 184(3)(a) omitted by S.I. 2021/756 reg. 3(2)(b)
Art. 187(b) words omitted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 30(b)(i)
Art. 187(b)(iii) omitted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 30(b)(ii)
Art. 187(e) omitted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 30(c)
Art. 187(f) omitted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 30(c)
Art. 189(1)(a) words substituted by S.I. 2023/1430 Sch. 4 para. 3(a)
Art. 189(1)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2023/1430 Sch. 4 para. 3(b)
Art. 189(1)(c) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1453 reg. 4(7)(a)(ii)
Art. 196(1)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 59(c)
Art. 197(a) words substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 60
Art. 199(3)(a) substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 62
Art. 202(3)(c) words substituted by S.I. 2019/1402 reg. 5(13)(c)(ii)
Art. 202(3)(d) words substituted by S.I. 2019/1402 reg. 5(13)(c)(iii)(aa)
Art. 202(3)(d) words substituted by S.I. 2019/1402 reg. 5(13)(c)(iii)(bb)
Art. 204(a) words substituted by S.I. 2019/1402 reg. 5(15)(b)
Art. 204(b) words substituted by S.I. 2019/1402 reg. 5(15)(c)
Art. 210(2)(a) words substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 67(b)(i)
Art. 210(2)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 67(b)(ii)(aa)
Art. 210(2)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 67(b)(ii)(bb)
Art. 210(4)(a) words substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 67(c)(ii)
Art. 210(4)(c) words substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 67(c)(iii)
Art. 211(2)(a) words substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 68(b)(ii) (This amendment not
applied to legislation.gov.uk. S.I. 2019/821, reg. 68 omitted immediately before IP
completion day by S.I. 2020/1470, regs. 1(4), 18(2))
Art. 211(2)(b) omitted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 68(b)(iii) (This amendment not
applied to legislation.gov.uk, S.I. 2019/821, reg. 68 omitted immediately before IP
completion day by S.I. 2020/1470, regs. 1(4), 18(2))
Art. 219(A2) inserted by 2023 asc 4 Sch. 3 para. 2
Art. 219(A1) inserted by 2020 c. 21 Sch. 7 para. 1
Art. 219(A2) inserted by 2020 c. 21 Sch. 7 para. 2
Art. 219(A2) words omitted by 2023 asc 4 Sch. 3 para. 1 (This amendment not
applied to legislation.gov.uk. 2020 c. 21 Sch. 7 para. 2 not in force before the date
Sch. 3 Pt. 1 of amending Act is brought into force (17.10.2023))
Art. 220(A2) inserted by 2023 asc 4 Sch. 3 para. 2
Art. 220(A1) inserted by 2020 c. 21 Sch. 7 para. 1
Art. 220(A2) inserted by 2020 c. 21 Sch. 7 para. 2
Art. 220(A2) words omitted by 2023 asc 4 Sch. 3 para. 1 (This amendment not
applied to legislation.gov.uk. 2020 c. 21 Sch. 7 para. 2 not in force before the date
Sch. 3 Pt. 1 of amending Act is brought into force (17.10.2023))
Art. 221(A2) inserted by 2023 asc 4 Sch. 3 para. 2
Art. 221(A1) inserted by 2020 c. 21 Sch. 7 para. 1
Art. 221(A2) inserted by 2020 c. 21 Sch. 7 para. 2
Art. 221(A2) words omitted by 2023 asc 4 Sch. 3 para. 1 (This amendment not
applied to legislation.gov.uk. 2020 c. 21 Sch. 7 para. 2 not in force before the date
Sch. 3 Pt. 1 of amending Act is brought into force (17.10.2023))
Art. 222(A2) inserted by 2023 asc 4 Sch. 3 para. 2
Art. 222(A1) inserted by 2020 c. 21 Sch. 7 para. 1
Art. 222(A2) inserted by 2020 c. 21 Sch. 7 para. 2
Art. 222(A2) words omitted by 2023 asc 4 Sch. 3 para. 1 (This amendment not
applied to legislation.gov.uk. 2020 c. 21 Sch. 7 para. 2 not in force before the date
Sch. 3 Pt. 1 of amending Act is brought into force (17.10.2023))
Art. 222(1)(f) words substituted by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 34(a)(iii)
Art. 223(3)(d) words omitted by S.I. 2019/1422 reg. 2(14)(c)(i)(bb)
Art. 225(a) word substituted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 75(c)
Art. 225(b)(c)(d) omitted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 75(d)
```

Art. 225(f) omitted by S.I. 2019/821 reg. 75(d)

- Art. 227-229A substituted for Art. 227-229 by S.I. 2019/831 reg. 37
- Art. 228(9)(a) omitted by S.S.I. 2022/361 reg. 6(10)
- Art. 228(9)(a) omitted by S.I. 2022/1150 reg. 8(7)
- Art. 228(9)(a) omitted by S.I. 2022/1215 reg. 5(7)
- Art. 230(1)(c) word inserted by S.S.I. 2022/361 reg. 6(11)(a)
- Art. 230(1)(c)(ca) word substituted by S.I. 2019/1422 reg. 2(15)
- Art. 230(1)(c) words inserted by S.S.I. 2022/361 reg. 6(11)(c)
- Art. 230(1)(c) words omitted by S.S.I. 2022/361 reg. 6(11)(b)